Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 01/07/2002 Drafted by: E.Mueller/J.Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2132

A Resolution Accepting the Haloff Way Right-of-way and Field Acres Subdivision Easement from the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation & Public Facilities.

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities' Stephen Richards/Loop Road Intersection Improvements Project included reconstruction of Haloff Way and its extension to Tongass Boulevard, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau and State of Alaska, Department of Transportation & Public Facilities entered into an agreement in November 1999 whereby the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation & Public Facilities agreed to acquire all right-of-way, easements and permits necessary to reconstruct and extend Haloff Way and to convey all acquired title interests to the City and Borough, and

Whereas, in the November 1999 agreement the City and Borough accepted the responsibility for continued maintenance of Haloff Way upon construction, subject to appropriation by the City and Borough Assembly of sufficient funds, and

Whereas, the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation & Public Facilities proposes to formally transfer the Haloff Way right-of-way and Field Acres Subdivision easement to the City & Borough, and

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.04.030 provides that real property to be acquired as a grant or as a part of a program of grants from the state government may be acquired only pursuant to a resolution of the Assembly, and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has agreed that transfer of this right-of-way and easement shall not affect City and Borough eligibility for federal aid under the Intermodel Surface Transportation Improvement Act of 1991;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. That the Manager is authorized to accept the Haloff Way right-of-way and Field Acres Subdivision easement from the State of Alaska.

Section 2. That the Manager is authorized to execute a transfer and make payment to the State of Alaska not to exceed ten dollars for the right-of-way and easement.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 7th day of January, 2002.

Sally Smith, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie I Sica Clerk

-2- Res. 2132